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1937. Shrl D. C. Sharma; Will the Minister of BefaabUitatlon and W norttr Affairs be pleased to refer to the- reply given to Starred Question No. 189 on the 6th August, 1959 and state the latest position in regard to the transfer to the Delhi Municipal Corporation of civic services in respect o f markets and shopping centres constructed in Delhi by the Central Government for displaced persons?

The Deputy Minister o f Rehabilitation (Shrl P. S. Naskar): The information is being collected and will be laid on the Table of the Sabha.

Youth Plan Clabs
1038. Shrl D. C. Sharma: Will the

Minister of Planning be please to refer to the reply given to Starred Question No. 191 on the 6th August, 1959 and state the further progress made in implementing the scheme of Youth
Plan Clubs?

The Deputy Minister of Planning
(Shri S. N. Mishra): The scheme has been sanctioned on an experimental basis for Delhi only. For the present, it is proposed to continue the scheme on the existing pattern upto the end of the current financial year.

These clubs numbering 15— 10 in the urban areas and 5 in the rural areas—
organise a number of activities including Plan publicity, lectures, seminars, exhibitions, games, excursions and study tours, etc. This has resulted in greater consciousness among the people of the area about the Plan programmes, and the need for ac'ive public cooperation and participation.

Violation o f Indian Air Space on Goa
Border

1039. Shri D. C. Sharma: Will the Prime Minister be pleased to state:

(a) the number of aircrafts which have violated the air space on Goa Border since August, 1959, and lt>; the action taken in the matter?

Written Anawert DECEMBER 7, 1959 WrttUn Atmon*


3 «7 * W ritten Aruwer* AQRAH AYANA !« , 1881 (SAKA) W rittn A r w r * 367a

The Prime Minister «a d M lrtrtw o f External Attain (Shri Jawaharlal
Nehru: (a) Tbxce.

(b ) Though of a technical nature these are serious violations of our air space. Government have still under study the complex features which these continued violations present.
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Central Hospital, Asansol
1041. Shrl T. B. Vlttal Bao: Will the

Minister of Labour and Emptoynwut be pleased to state:

(a) whether the construction o f additional wards in the Ceniraa Hospital, Asansol, has been completed; and

(b ) if so, whether the staff in the Hospital has been augmented to attend to the increased bed strength?

The Deputy Minister o f Labour (Shri Abid A ll): (a) No.

(b). Yes, to meet the increasing number of inpatients which is generally much above the bed strength.

Retrenchment in Indian Rare Earths,
A lways

f Shrl Narayanankutty Mernm
1042.W Shri Puanoose:

I Shri Vidya Char an Shukla:
Will the Prime Minister be pleased

to state:

(a) whether Government have received any representations regarding the retrenchment in the Indian Bare
Earths, Alwaye;

(b) if so, the nature of representations received; and

(c) the action Government have taken on them?

The P/lme Minister and Minister of External Allairs (Shrl Jawaharlal Nehru): (a) and (b). Yes. The Indian Rare Earths Workers Union and the Indian Rare Earths Employees Association raised an industrial dispute regarding retrenchment in the Alwaye Plant o f the Company before the Conciliation Officer (Central). The main points of complaint made by the Workers Union and the Employees Association were as follows:

(i) The principle o f last come, first go* was not followed.

(ii) Notice under Section 9A of the Industrial Disputes Act,
1947 was not given.

(iii) Reduction in various caiegb ries was not in relation to the work load and essentiality, and was quite arbitrary and

